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NASA Solicitation NNL11376142E ‐ Questions and Answers as of June 30, 21011 

Question 1 ‐ In Specification Section 04200 part 1.2.3.2 it appears additional requirements are given for 
seismic conditions. Is this required? An additional bond beam at 4’‐0” on center and at the first course 
above the concrete stem wall would be required and is not indicated on the drawings to meet this 
requirement. 

Answer 1 ‐ The bond beam at 4'‐0" on center and at the first course above the concrete stem wall is not 
required.  Specification Section 04200 part 1.2.3.2 shall be amended.   

 

Question 2 ‐ The 2” rigid insulation in the masonry wall cavity is not specified. Is it required to be foil 
faced? 

Answer 2 ‐ Yes, provide Faced Rigid Cellular Polyisocyanurate and Polyurethane Insulation: ASTM C 
1289, Type I ‐ Aluminum Foil on both major surfaces. Class 1 ‐ Non‐reinforced core foam. 

 

Question 3 ‐ There is not masonry damp proofing indicated in the wall cavity nor is it specified. Will 
damp proofing be required? 

Answer 3 ‐ Masonry damp‐proofing NOT required. 

 

Question 4 ‐ In specification section 21 13 13.00 paragraph 2.2.1 an integrated riser system is specified. 
In paragraph 2.2.8 alarm valves are specified. Drawing 1273994 Note #1 indicates an integrated system 
as well.  Is the integrated system over the alarm valve and trim desired? 

Answer 4 ‐ Yes 

  

Question 5 ‐ Under window specs SD‐05 Design data windows call for minimum D.O.D. anti‐terrorism 
standards. But under 8400 aluminum door it is not mentioned.  Are the windows required but not the 
doors?  

Answer 5 ‐ SD‐05 shall be deleted. 

 

Question 6 ‐ Section 2.2.1 Requires a Viking TotalPac2 wet pipe system, The integrated unit shall be UL 
listed and FM approved. According to the Viking literature the wet pipe TotalPac 2 is not UL listed or FM 
approved as an assembled unit, although the components are listed. 

Answer 6 ‐ The specification cited in Section 2.2.1 mandating a UL‐Listing & FM‐Approval as an 
assembled unit shall be deleted. 



Question 7 ‐ Sheet FP 101 shows the fire main running under the building, NFPA 13 states Fire main shall 
not run under a building. 

Answer 7 ‐ The new dedicated fire main that will supply water to the TotalPak2 System will extend into 
the finished basement of the compressor station and be capped off.  This basement is not subject to 
freezing.  Installation shall be executed as shown on drawings. 

 

Question 8 ‐ If the fire main, fdc, and system drain are to be run under the slab, where will the site 
contractor stop and subcontractor work start? 

Answer 8 ‐ The FP contractor should be responsible for tapping the existing underground water supply, 
installing the dedicated fire main, exterior post indicator valve (PIV), fire department connection, 
backflow preventer, as well as all other components of the sprinkler system with the exception of the 
main drain.   

 

Question 9 ‐ The specifications also require an rpz backflow device in the riser with a test header, will 
hose connections in the riser room for the test header be acceptable or will the test header be required 
to be piped to the outside. The rpz dump port also requires a drain to the outside, should this also be 
installed under the slab? 

Answer 9 ‐ The test header will be required to be piped beneath the slab to the outside.  The 
Government intends that the main drain being provided for the sprinkler system should also be utilized 
with the RPZ dump port.   

 

Question 10 ‐ What is the finish to be on the shades? Should they match the windows which per 
Specification Section 08 51 13 paragraph 2.2.8.1 appears to be clear anodized? 

Answer 10 ‐ Finish is “Kynar 500”.   

 

Question 11 ‐ There is no reference to the width of the shades. Sheets A‐102 & A‐601 indicate the 
outside dimension of the windows as 3’‐4” but do not reference the overall width of the aluminum 
shades. Please provide. 

Answer 11 ‐ The width of the sunshade is 5’‐0” 

 

Question 12 ‐ The Room Finish Schedule indicates Room 122 is to have “Concrete” floor finish and 
“Ceramic” base finish. Is this correct? 

Answer 12 ‐ Vinyl base should be used in the Room 122. 



Question 13 ‐ The Room Finish Schedule indicates “VCT” floor finish in Rooms 105, 106 & 104A. These 
are the prefabricated audiometric rooms with raised access floors. There is not a reference to what type 
of base finish will be installed. Is there to be base in these rooms? 

Answer 13 ‐ Vinyl base should be included in audiometric rooms 104A, 105 and 106. 

 

Question 14 ‐ Will a job trailer be required? Will it be acceptable if we include one? Is there an available 
space/room/trailer/desk where the superintendent can work from? 

Answer 14 ‐ Trailer is not required, however, since the facility will be occupied during the work it is 
recommended that the contractor provide their own administrative work space.  Identification of 
contractor layout area shall occur during preconstruction conference. 




